MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Regents

From: Board Office

Subject: Presentation of Resolution by Iowa State University Faculty Senate President at

Request of President Gregory Geoffroy

Date: April 10, 2002

Recommended

Action:

Allow the president of the Iowa State University Faculty Senate to present

a resolution passed on March 5, 2002.

Executive Summary:

At its July 2000 Board of Regents meeting, the Board approved the

requested naming of planned ISU facilities.

On March 5, 2002, the ISU Faculty Senate passed a resolution regarding

the naming of planned ISU facilities.

President Gregory Geoffroy has requested that the president of the ISU faculty senate be allowed to present the resolution passed by the faculty senate on March 5, 2002 regarding the naming of planned ISU facilities.

Diana Gonzalez

Approved:

Gregory S. Nichols

dg/g:/ISU A-6.doc

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY

OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Office of the President 1750 Beardshear Hall Ames, Iowa 50011-2035 515 294-2042

April 10, 2002

Dr. Owen J. Newlin President Board of Regents, State of Iowa 3315 48th Place Des Moines, IA 50310

Dear Owen:

I am writing to request that the President of the Iowa State University Faculty Senate, Professor Christine Pope, be allowed to address the Board of Regents, State of Iowa at its April meeting concerning the enclosed resolution that was approved by the ISU Faculty Senate on March 5, 2002.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Gregory L. Geoffroy

President

Approved by Iowa State Faculty Senate March 5, 2002

Whereas, the Honors Building at Iowa State University, presently under construction, is to be named the Martin C. Jischke Honors Building, and

Whereas, the manner in which the building was named is controversial, and

Whereas, the policy of Iowa State University is that buildings not be named after an exuniversity official for at least five years after the official leaves the university,

Therefore, be it resolved, that the Faculty Senate opposes the naming of the Honors Building after Martin Jischke at this time, and

Further, that the Faculty Senate supports naming the honors building the "Honors Building", which some time in the future could be renamed, and

Further, that the Faculty Senate request that the Board of Regents allow the President of the Faculty Senate, and other faculty members to address the Regents concerning this matter as soon as possible.